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{Translation]

Families Living in JhuggilJhopries

2563. SHRI SUSHIL CHANDRA VARMA : Will the Minister of URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state :

(a) the number of families and their percentage living in jhuggi-jhopardi in cities and the number of houses required to be constructed to fulfil the objective of providing proper housing to those families;

(b) the method by which the corporation of private sector can be taken to fulfil the objective to provide them proper housing;

(c) whether private sector would wish to earn profit from capital they have invested incase asked to construct houses; and

(d) if so, the incentives that can be given to achieve the objective as well as provide houses of Jhuggi dwellers?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI P.K.
THUNGON) : (a) The percentage of identified slum population in 1981 was estimated at about 17.5 percent of the total urban population whereas it has been estimated at about 21.5 percent in 1991.

Keeping in view the policies of planned growth of urbanisation, income support and poverty alleviation and together with steps to arrest the growth of slums in urban areas the Government decided to ;

(i) avoid forcible relocation or dishousing of slum dwellers;

(ii) encourage in-situ upgradation, slum renovation and progressive housing development and confernment of occupancy rights wherever feasible and to undertake selective re-Iocation with community involvement only or clearance of priority sites in public interest;

(iii) expand provision of water supply, sanitation and other basic services in slums and other settlement occupied by the poor;

(b) to (d). The private developers and the organised sector will be encouraged to invest in various forms of bousing and land development by access to finance, speedier approval of schemes and other forms of support, removal of constraints to assembly and development of land, while they will be induced to devote a significant proportion of the investment in housing for lower and middle income groups at affordable prices and conform to non-exploitative practices.

{English]

Idle Fruit Processing Industries

2564. SHRI BHOGENDRA JHA : Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to refer to the reply given dated 7 August, 1995 to Unstarred Question NO.1171 and state:

(a) whether in view of the precious fruit processing industries lying idle in one of the most backward areas of the country, the Union Government and the N.G.D.C. are filling the viability report for rehabilitation of these three industries to be seem by the Co-operations or the State Government or under suitable terms and conditions to be leased to private individuals;

(b) if so, the details thereabout; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (SHRI TARUN GOGOI):
(a) to (c). No proposal has been received for the rehabilitation of these three fruit & vegetable processing industries from the concerned societies or the State
Government.

Demurrage at Ports

2565. SHRI HARISH NARAYAN PRABHU ZANTYE:
Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be please to state .:

(a) the demurrages incurred at the major ports during each of the last three years, port-wise;

(b) the reasons for the demurrages; and

(c) the remedial steps taken/proposed to be taken in this regard?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI JAGDISH TYTLER) : (a)
The ports do not pay any demurrage. It is paid by the importers/exporters directly to the shipowners or their agents. No statistics of such transactions is being maintained by the ports.

(b) and (c) Do not arise.

Employment Opportunities

2566. SHRI UPENDRA NATH VERMA : Will the Minister of URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether the employment opportunities has increased in cities during the last three years;

(b) if so, the area where new opportunities of employment has been created;

(c) whether lakhs of labourers particularly textile labourers have lost their jobs due to continuous retrenchment during the last three years; and
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(d) whether the Government agree that instead of increasing, employment opportunities have been decreased during the last three years?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT (SHRI P.K.
THUNGON) : (a) to (d). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Meeting on liSCO

2567. SHRI BASUDEB ACHARIA : Will the Minister of STEEL be pleased to state :

(a) whether there was any meeting called by the Minister and attended by the Steel Secretary and the SAIL Chariman to discuss liSCO just before the tri-partite meeting called by the Prime Minister in June this year;
and

(b) if so, what was the outcome of the said meeting?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
STEEL (SHRI SONTOSH MOHAN DEV) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

[Translation]

Bus Stands in Capital

2568. DR. P.R. GANGWAR :

SHRI VILASRAO NAGNATHRAO GUNDEWAR:

Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state : '

(a) the total number of bus stands in the Capital al present;

(b) whether sheds have been provided to all the bus stands;

(c) if not, whether the Government propose to construct sheds on all the bus stands; and

(d) if so, the time by which these are likely to be constructed?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF
SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI JAGDI8H TYTLER) : (a)
At present there are 4600 bus stops in Delhi.

(b) and (c) Bus queue shelters constructed by DTC are existing on about 1750 bus stops in MCD areas.
However, NOMC have constructed bus queue shelters on all the bus stands in NOMC areas except on Shantipath, S.P. Marg and WillingOOn Crescent. 11 has not been possible for DTC to construct bus queue shelters on all the bus stands due to paucity of funds.

(d) Programme of construction of Bus Queue shelters is a continuing process depending upon the availability of funds.

{English]

Pak Plan to Obstruct J&K Polls

2569. SHRI SHRAVAN KUMAR PATEL: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether attention of Government has been drawn to the news item that appeared in "The Tribune" dated June 27, 1995 regarding Pak Plan to torpedo J&K Polls;
and

(b) if so, the facts thereof and the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) G'overnment are aware of Pakistan'S concerted strategy to use various means to foment subversion in J&K so as to create an atmosphere of terror and thereby disrupt the political process in J&K, including the conduct of elections,

Government are committed to defeating the designs of the terrorists and their mentors, Government are keeping a close watch on the situation and have already initiated a number of steps to encourage the political process in J&K and to create conditions for a free and fair conduct of polls.

US Military Equipment to Pak

2570. MAJ. GEN. (RETD.) BHUWAN CHANDRA
KHANDURI : Win the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state :

(a) whether attention of the Government has been drawn to the newspaper Report appearing in Washington Post dated JulY 3, 1995 regarding sale of Military Equipment worth $ 331 million to Pakistan by the US;

(b) whether Government are aware that this violates Pressler Amendment;

(c) whether the Government have conveyed its concern to the US;

(d) if so, the details thereof;

(e) whether any useful result have been achieved by the Lobbyist hired by the Government in the US in this regard; and

(f) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS (SHRI
PRANAB MUKHERJEE) : (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The US Administration is seeking a one-time waiver of the Pressler Amendment to effect the transfers.

(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) Government has made its strong opposition to the US Administration's proposal to transfer military

